V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

Issue 18
Page 6 of 24
Figure 1 - Hi-Lok/Hi-Tigue Pins and Part Number Breakdown
BASIC HI-LOK/HI-TIGUE PIN PART NUMBER
HL325 - Shear type, MS20426 (AN426) flush head, steel alloy
HL326 - Tension type, protruding head, steel alloy
HL327 - Tension type, MS24694 (AN509) flush head, steel alloy
HL328 - Shear type, protruding head, steel alloy
HL329 - Shear type, flush head, steel alloy
HL10V - Shear type, protruding head, titanium alloy
HL11V - Shear type, flush head, titanium alloy
HLT116 - Tension type, protruding head, steel alloy
PIN FINISH
-  - Cadmium plate and cetyl alcohol lube - steel pins
AP - Aluminum coating and cetyl alcohol lube - titanium pins
DIAMETER CODE
- Nominal diameter in 1/32" increments
- Oversize pins retain the same dash number as standard size pins
GRIP LENGTH CODE
- Refer to Table 7 for grip ranges for each dash number
HL325       -      -6      -8
Threads
Threads
Hi-Tigue Bead Area
Protruding Head
Flush Head
Hi-Lok/Hi-Tigue Pin
The upper alpha-numeric code
on the heads of pins is the part
number of the pin, the lower
alpha-numeric code is the
manufacturers trademark and
the first dash number (diameter).
A “V”, if any, indicates titanium.
“hs” or “H” are Hi Shear
trademarks; VS is the Voi-Shan
trademark; SPS is the Standard
Pressed Steel trademark; etc.
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.67
Issue 18
Page 7 of 24
Figure 2 - Nuts, Hi-Lok/Hi-Tigue Collars and Washers
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 The Hi-Lok/Hi-Tigue fastening system is designed for use in high strength structural
joints.  The Hi-Lok/Hi-Tigue fastener can be installed either in a transition fit or
interference fit hole as specified by the engineering drawing.
BASIC HI-LOK/HI-TIGUE COLLAR PART NUMBER
HLT77 - Shear Type, 2024 Aluminum
HL86 - Tension Type, 303 Se CRES
DIAMETER CODE
- Nominal diameter in 1/32" increments
HLT77   -   6
Flat Washer
MS21042 or MS21043 DSC 203
Self-Aligning Nut/Washer
Hi-Lok/Hi-TigueCSP 306
Saddle Washer
or
DSC 145
Assembly
Collar
Nut
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.67
Issue 18
Page 8 of 24